
Embassy of India 
The Hague 

 
Embassy of India in The Hague invites bids to supply and installation of one 
Porta Cabin in the premises of the Embassy of India, The Hague as per the 
terms and conditions laid down in this tender document. 

 
Tender no: HAG/815/01/2019  Dated: 13/10/2021 
 

DATA SHEET- Important dates 
Published date and time 13/10/2021 at 1700 hrs (CET) 
Bid document download start date 13/10/2021 at 1715 hrs (CET) 
Bid submission start date 13/10/2021 at 1800 hrs (CET) 
Clarification (only by email) start date 13/10/2021 at 1730 hrs (CET) 
Onsite Pre-Bid meeting 29/10/2021 at 1100 hrs (CET) 
Clarification end date 02/11/2021 at 1730 hrs (CET) 
Bid submission end date 03/11/2021 at 1500 hrs (CET) 
Date of Bid opening 09/11/2021 at 1200 hrs (CET) 

 
The bids shall be submitted only by email at hoc.thehague@mea.gov.in  

 
---Sd--- 

 
(Lily Josephine) 

Head of Chancery 
Embassy of India, The Hague 

Netherlands 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Scope of Works:  
Supply and installation of one porta cabin in the premises of Embassy of 
India, Buitenrustweg 2, 2517KD, The Hague, as per the specifications given 
below: 
                                                    
Specifications: 
 

 CEE countersinks, including consumer box 

 External cabin height: 2800 mm 

 Internal height: 2600                                                                                                        

 Outer Wall finish: RAL 9006 

 Inner Wall finish: One step Agnes Melamine panels, color white 

 Roof covering: EPDM, color black 

 Walls: 100 mm wide, 70 mm isolation, sound isolation 38 dB 

 Electrics: NL standard (400V/32 A/5-pin) 

 Floor type: Wooden 

 System ceiling, make Armstrong, type Sahara 600 X 1200 mm 

 2 External steel doors – with glass above 120 CM 

 1 Window, provided with synthetic window frames with glass 1800 
x 1400 mm with tilt and turn mechanism and ventilation grid. 

 6 steel lockers of 400 mm X 400 mm X 300 mm  

 LED 600 X600 MM fittings with motion sensor, 500 lux 

 4 Double sockets 

 Rain water drain pipe 75 mm 

 A hard wooden ramp 

 Switches 

 Convection heater 

 Exhaust fan 
 
Eligibility criteria:  
a)The prospective bidders should be a registered company under the local 
company laws and should have existence of at least 3 years. 
 
b)The company/ agency should have at least 3 years of experience in the 
field of supply and installation of porta cabins. 
 
Submission of Bids:  

a) All prospective bidders are required to share their company registration 
number with an undertaking that the company exists for last three or more 



years. 
b) Prospective bidders are requested to sent their bids by e-mail to 

hoc.thehague@mea.gov.in in a password protected file in .pdf format 
(password should not be shared at this stage). The password will have 
to be shared by the bidders on the date and time specified for opening of 
the bids. (The bidders will also be informed the date and time by email)  
The financial bid should be valid for 9 months from the date of opening. 
 

Last date for submission of bids:  
The last date for submission of bids is 03/11/2021 at 1500 hrs (CET). Any 
bid received after the last date and time specified for submission for the 
same, shall not be accepted under any circumstances. Bids received after the 
last date and time shall be summarily rejected and no correspondence in this 
regard will be entertained. 
 
Clarification and Amendment: In case any prospective bidder requires any 
clarification with regard to the terms and conditions, a written clarification 
may be sought by email addressed to hoc.thehague@mea.gov.in  at any time 
prior to 02/11/2021 at 1730 hrs (CET). The Embassy may, for any reasons, 
whether on its own initiative or suitability of its own requirement or in 
response to a clarification requested by a prospective bidder, modify the 
terms and conditions by making necessary amendment(s). The amendment(s) 
will be notified on Embassy’s website and will be binding. The deadline for 
submission of bids may also be extended at the sole discretion of the 
Embassy. 
 
Onsite Pre-Bid meeting: All prospective bidders may attend the pre-bid 
meeting on the site on 29/10/2021 at 1100 hrs (CET) to fully understand the 
scope of work/ specification and seek clarification, if any. Interested bidders 
may confirm their participation by email at hoc.thehague@mea.gov.in . 
 
Bid Security Declaration: Prospective bidders are required to submit a 
signed Bid Security Declaration along with their bids to the effect and 
stating that if they withdraw or modify their bids during the period of 
validity, or if they are awarded the contract and they fail to sign the 
contract, or to submit a performance security before the deadline 
defined in the tender document, they will be suspended for the period of 
one year from being eligible to submit Bids/Proposals with the Embassy 
of India, The Hague. 
 
Evaluation Criteria: A duly constituted Tender Evaluation Committee will 



open all the bids received and evaluate in accordance with the stipulated 
terms and conditions and specifications of the Porta Cabin. The Committee 
may seek clarification/additional information from the firm/agency in case it 
is so required to evaluate the bids and help in decision- making for the 
purpose of selection of successful bidder. Incomplete and conditional bids 
will not be accepted and summarily rejected. The bidder which has quoted 
the lowest will be awarded the contract subject to fulfilling of all terms 
and conditions of the tender. 
 
Time period: The Company who is awarded the work shall finish the work 
within 45 days from the date of award of work. 
 
Performance Bank Guarantee (PBG): The successful bidder will have to 
furnish the Performance Bank Guarantee equivalent to 5% of the contract 
amount at the time of entering into contract with Embassy. In case the 
successful bidder fails to accept and undertake the contract and does not 
deliver services according to the terms and conditions/ specification of the 
tender, the performance security will be forfeited. The PBG should be 
provided by the successful bidder within 10 days of award of work and should 
be valid for at least 3 months from the date of award of work. The PBG will be 
released within 15 days of successful completion of work as per the terms and 
conditions of the tender. The PBG will be encashed in favour of the 
Embassy, if the work is not completed in accordance with the terms and 
conditions and specification of the tender 
Terms of payment: The payment for the work will be released by the 
Embassy within 7 working days from the date of completion of work. An 
amount equivalent to 5% of the total contract value will be retained as 
“Retention Money” for any defect in the product or workmanship.  The 
retention money will be released after 6 months of the completion of work, if 
no defects are found.   
 

Other Terms and Conditions: 
 

i. The price quoted should be all inclusive (including taxes). No other 
charges will be allowed over and above the quoted price.  

ii. The selected company will be responsible for any damage(s), if caused 
to the property of the Embassy by the action of carrying out the work, 
and will have to compensate/ fix the damage so caused.   

iii. No terms and conditions other than as stipulated above will be 
entertained. Bids without acceptance of the terms and conditions 
stipulated above are liable            to be rejected. 



iv. The selected company shall ensure the compliance of all statutory local 
laws/ rules. 

v. The Embassy reserves the right to accept or reject any or all the bids 
without assigning any reason thereof. The decision of the Embassy will 
be final. Bids submitted other than specifications mentioned in the 
tender may be rejected. 

vi. All bidders (authorised signatory) are required to sign all pages of this 
tender document as their consent to abide by the terms & conditions of 
the tender. 

vii. All disputes relating to this process shall be referred to sole arbitrator to 
be appointed by the Embassy, whose decision will be binding on both 
the parties. 

 
Force Majure: 
 
i.  The Embassy may consider relaxing the penalty and delivery 
 requirements as specified in the tender document, if and to the extent 
 the delay in performance or failure to perform its obligations under the 
 contract is the result of Force Majeure. 
ii.  Force majeure as used herein means any unforeseeable and irresistible 
 act of nature, any act of war (whether declared or not), invasion, 
 revolution, insurrection, terrorism, or any other acts of a similar nature 
 or force, provided that such acts arise from causes beyond the control 
 and without the fault or negligence of the Contractor. 
iii.  In the event of and as soon as possible after the occurrence of any 
 cause constituting force majeure, the affected Party shall give notice 
 and full particulars in writing to the other Party, of such occurrence or 
 cause if the affected Party is thereby rendered unable, wholly or in 
part,  to perform its obligations and meet its responsibilities under the 
 contract. 
iv.  The affected Party shall also notify the other party of any other 
 changes in conditions or the occurrence of any event which interferes 
 or threatens to interfere with its performance of the Contract. On 
 receipt of the notice or notices required hereunder, the Party not 
 affected by the occurrence of any cause constituting force majeure 
 shall take such action as it reasonably considers being appropriate or 
 necessary in the circumstances, including granting the affected Party of 
 a reasonable extension of time in which to perform any obligations 
 under the Contract.  
v.  If the contractor is rendered unable, wholly or in part, by reason of 
 force majeure to perform its obligations and meet its responsibilities 



 under the Contract, the Embassy of India, The Hague, Netherlands 
 shall have the right to suspend or terminate the Contract on the same 
 terms and conditions with immediate effect. In any case, the Embassy 
 shall be entitled to consider the Contractor permanently unable to 
 perform its obligations under the Contract in case the Contractor is 
 unable to perform its obligations, wholly or in part, by reason of force 
 majeure. 

 
******* 


